

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

SHARATH CHANDRA,
ADMINISTRATOR, NEVADA
REAL ESTATE DIVISION,

Appellant,

vs.

MELANI SCHULTE; AND
WILLIAM SCHULTE,

Respondents.

Case No. 75477

District Court No. D-12-458809-
D

Electronically Filed
May 10 2019 11:57 a.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

AARON D. FORD

Nevada Attorney General

DAVID J. POPE (Bar No. 8617)

Chief Deputy Attorney General

DONALD J. BORDELOVE (Bar No. 12561)

Deputy Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

555 E. Washington Ave. #3900

Las Vegas, NV 89101

Telephone: (702) 486-3094

Fax: (702) 486-3416

dbordelove@ag.nv.gov

Counsel for *Sharath Chandra, Administrator,*
Nevada Real Estate Division

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT 1

I. The Amended Decree of Divorce is Void as a Matter of Law, and the Court Should Address this Important Jurisdictional Issue 1

a. The Amended Decree of Divorce was an order modifying original decree 3

b. The Motion to Amend was untimely..... 6

c. The Amended Decree and final judgments are void second final judgments 8

II. Respondents’ Marriage at the Time of Mr. Schulte’s Conduct Precludes Fund Relief – Statutory Spousal Exception 12

III. The Recovery was not with Reference to any Transaction for Which a License is Required Pursuant to Chapter 645..... 23

IV. In the Alternative, Ms. Schulte’s Entitlement, if any, is Limited to \$25,000..... 29

a. Ms. Schulte’s procedural ploys are no bar
to this Court applying the \$25,000 cap (if
she is entitled to any relief) 29

b. Ms. Schulte’s interpretation renders the
\$25,000 cap meaningless and produces an
unreasonable result..... 34

CONCLUSION..... 38

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 39

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>A.J. v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court in & for Cty. of Clark,,</i> 394 P.3d 1209, 1213 (Nev. 2017).....	13
<i>Adm'r of Real Estate Educ., Research & Recovery Fund v.</i> <i>Buhecker,</i> 113 Nev. 1147, 1148, 945 P.2d 954, 954 (1997)	30, 31, 32, 34, 36
<i>Alper v. Posin,</i> 77 Nev. 328, 331, 363 P.2d 502, 503 (1961)	10
<i>Barber v. State,</i> 131 Nev. Adv. Op. 103, 363 P.3d 459, 462 (2015).....	2
<i>City of Reno v. Building & Const. Trades Council of Northern</i> <i>Nevada,</i> 251 P.3d 718, 722 (2011)	12
<i>Dezzani v. Kern & Assocs., Ltd.,</i> 134 Nev. Adv. Op. 9, 412 P.3d 56, 60 (2018).....	14
<i>Colello v. Adm'r of Real Estate Div. of State of Nev.,</i> 100 Nev. 344, 346, 683 P.2d 15, 16 (1984)	20, 30, 31, 36
<i>Gaessler v. Sheriff, Carson City,</i> 95 Nev. 267, 270, 592 P.2d 955, 957 (1979)	27
<i>Greene v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court,</i> 115 Nev. 391, 396, 990 P.2d 184, 187 (1999)	9, 10
<i>In re Orpheus Tr.,</i> 124 Nev. 170, 175, 179 P.3d 562, 565 (2008)	13, 14, 19, 35

<i>Kishner v. Kishner</i> , 93 Nev. 220, 225–26, 562 P.2d 493, 496 (1977)	4
<i>Landreth v. Malik</i> , 127 Nev. 175, 179, 251 P.3d 163, 166 (2011)	2
<i>Lee v. GNLV Corp.</i> , 116 Nev. 424, 426, 996 P.2d 416, 417 (2000)	9, 10
<i>Lopez v. Merit Ins. Co.</i> , 109 Nev. 553, 557, 853 P.2d 1266, 1269 (1993)	11
<i>Mainor v. Nault</i> , 120 Nev. 750, 761 n.9, 101 P.3d 308, 315 n.9 (2004)	2
<i>Margold v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court In & For Cty. of Clark</i> , 109 Nev. 804, 806–07, 858 P.2d 33, 35 (1993)	12
<i>Mizrachi v. Mizrachi</i> , 132 Nev. Adv. Op. 66, 385 P.3d 982, 986 (Nev. App. 2016).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Murphy v. Murphy</i> , 64 Nev. 440, 445, 183 P.2d 632, 634 (1947)	4
<i>Gladys Baker Olsen Family Tr., By & Through Olsen v. Olsen</i> , 109 Nev. 838, 841, 858 P.2d 385, 386 (1993)	11
<i>Powers v. Fox</i> , 96 Cal. App. 3d 440, 445, 158 Cal. Rptr. 92, 94 (Cal. Ct. App. 1979)	18, 21, 22, 28
<i>SFPP, L.P. v. Second Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 123 Nev. 608, 612, 173 P.3d 715, 717 (2007)	9, 10
<i>Sheriff, Clark Cty. v. Burcham</i> , 124 Nev. 1247, 1253, 198 P.3d 326, 329 (2008)	13, 35
<i>Smith v. Emery</i> , 109 Nev. 737, 741, 856 P.2d 1386, 1389 (1993)	3

<i>State v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct. (Logan D.),</i> 129 Nev. 492, 508, 306 P.3d 369, 380–81 (2013)	37
<i>State v. White,</i> 130 Nev. 533, 536, 330 P.3d 482, 484 (2014)	13, 35
<i>State Indus. Ins. System v. Sleeper,</i> 100 Nev. 267, 269, 679 P.2d 1273, 1274 (1984)	3, 10
<i>Swan v. Swan,</i> 106 Nev. 464, 469, 796 P.2d 221, 224 (1990)	2
<i>Szydel v. Markman,</i> 121 Nev. 453, 456–57, 117 P.3d 200, 202 (2005)	13, 38
<i>Vaile v. Porsboll,</i> 128 Nev. 27, 33, 268 P.3d 1272, 1276 (2012)	2, 4, 5
<i>Webb v. Shull,</i> 128 Nev. 85, 89–90, 270 P.3d 1266, 1269 (2012)	37
<i>Zahavi v. State,</i> 131 Nev. Adv. Op. 7, 343 P.3d 595, 600 (2015).....	37

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

NRAP 3A(a)	11
NRCP 52(b).....	8
NRCP 54(c)	12
NRCP 60	7, 8, 9, 11
NRS 42.001	12

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS (CONTINUED)

NRCP 60(b)..... 8

NRCP 60(b)(1) 11

NRS 11.190(3)(d) 12

NRS 125.040..... 9

NRS 125.150(3)..... 6, 9

NRS 645.844..... passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Eighth District Court Rule 1.60..... 12

Minutes of the Assembly Commerce Committee,
May 22, 1985 33

Minutes of the Senate Committee on Commerce and Labor,
63rd Session, March 27, 1985 33
